

~~FILED UNDER SEAL SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER~~

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FERNANDA GARBER, MARC
LERNER, DEREK RASMUSSEN,
ROBERT SILVER, GARRETT TRAUB,
and VINCENT BIRBIGLIA, representing
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF
BASEBALL, et al.,

Defendants.

~~Filed Under Seal~~

~~Contains Highly Confidential Material~~

Civil Action No. 12-cv-3704 (SAS)

DEFENDANTS' TRIAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Telephone (212) 373-3000
Facsimile (212) 373-2758

Counsel for MLB Defendants

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 450-4000
Facsimile: (212) 701-5800

Counsel for Comcast Defendants

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-4800
Facsimile: (212) 446-4900

Counsel for DIRECTV Defendants

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-2300
Facsimile: (212) 446-2350

Counsel for New York Yankees Partnership

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 434-5000
Facsimile: (202) 434-5029

*Counsel for Yankees Entertainment and Sports
Network, LLC*

~~FILED UNDER SEAL SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER~~

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

SUMMARY OF LEGAL FRAMEWORK..... 8

KEY ISSUES FOR TRIAL 10

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That the Relevant Market Is MLB Broadcasts..... 10

 B. Rather than Adversely Affecting Competition, the Challenged Conduct Provides Multiple Procompetitive Benefits..... 12

 1. The Broadcast Structure Promotes Competitive Balance 12

 2. The Broadcast Structure Promotes Investment and Innovation 13

 3. The Broadcast Structure Reduces Transaction Costs and Promotes Efficiencies 15

 C. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That the Procompetitive Effects Fans Enjoy Today Could Be Achieved Through Less Restrictive Alternatives..... 16

 D. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate *Any* Cognizable Adverse Effects, Much Less Effects that Outweigh the Current System’s Procompetitive Benefits..... 17

 E. Plaintiffs’ Claims, Which Fall Within the Baseball Exemption, Are Barred..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

~~FILED UNDER SEAL SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER~~

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>City of N.Y. v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8, 10
<i>City of San Jose v. Office of Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 36 (Oct. 5, 2015).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Cont’l Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964).....	11
<i>E & L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.</i> , 472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	10
<i>Kingray v. NBA, Inc.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (S.D. Cal. 2002).....	18
<i>L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. NFL</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)	13, 15
<i>Laumann v. NHL</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 2330107 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2015).....	17–18
<i>MLB Props., Inc. v. Salvino</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	8, 13, 20
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8, 10

~~FILED UNDER SEAL SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER~~

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)17

Reifert v. S. Cent. Wis. MLS Corp.,
450 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2006)11

Spinelli v. NFL,
96 F. Supp. 3d 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)11

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....8

Theatre Party Assocs., Inc. v. Shubert Org., Inc.,
695 F. Supp. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)11

Trans Sport, Inc. v. Starter Sportswear, Inc.,
964 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1992).....15

Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC,
257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....16

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....9, 10

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1219

XI Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2011).....9, 15, 16
